## **Substantial Shareholders**

In addition to the interests disclosed above in respect of the Directors, the Company was notified of the following interests in the issued ordinary share capital of the Company as at 30th June, 2001 as required to be recorded in the register maintained under Section 16(1) of the SDI Ordinance:

- (i) 1,906,681,945 shares of the Company are held by Hutchison Infrastructure Holdings Limited, a subsidiary of Hutchison Whampoa. Its interests are duplicated in the interests of Hutchison Whampoa in the Company described in (ii) below.
- (ii) Hutchison Whampoa is deemed to be interested in the 1,906,681,945 shares of the Company referred to in (i) above as it holds more than one-third of the issued share capital of Hutchison International Limited, which holds more than one-third of the issued share capital of Hutchison Infrastructure Holdings Limited.
- (iii)Cheung Kong Holdings is deemed to be interested in the 1,906,681,945 shares of the Company referred to in
  (ii) above as certain subsidiaries of Cheung Kong Holdings hold more than one-third of the issued share capital of Hutchison Whampoa.
- (iv) TUT as trustee of the LKS Unity Trust is deemed to be interested in those shares of the Company described in (iii) above as TUT and companies it controls as trustee of the LKS Unity Trust hold more than one-third of the issued share capital of Cheung Kong Holdings and in the 3,603,000 shares and 1,825,000 shares of the Company respectively held by Pennywise and Triumphant as Pennywise and Triumphant are companies controlled by TUT as trustee of the LKS Unity Trust.
- (v) Each of Mr. Li Ka-shing, Li Ka-Shing Unity Holdings Limited and Li Ka-Shing Unity Trustee Corporation Limited as trustee of The Li Ka-Shing Unity Discretionary Trust is deemed to be interested in the same block of shares TUT as trustee of the LKS Unity Trust is deemed to be interested in as referred to in (iv) above as all issued and outstanding units in the LKS Unity Trust are held by the Li Ka-Shing Unity Trustee Corporation Limited as trustee of The Li Ka-Shing Unity Discretionary Trust and by another discretionary trust. More than one-third of the issued share capital of TUT and of the trustees of the said discretionary trusts are owned by Li Ka-Shing Unity Holdings Limited. Mr. Li Ka-shing owns more than one-third of the issued share capital of Li Ka-Shing Unity Holdings Limited.